

## Planning and Community Development

Ryan Hembree

Council Initiated: □Yes ⊠No

ECAF: 2025-0582 Motion: 25-101 Type: Contract Board Appt. Code Amendment Budget Action Other	Subject: Agreement – Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant   Scope: Motion 24-0582 would authorize the County Executive to accept and execute Airport Infrastructure Grant (AIG) Project No. 3-53-0028-068-2025 at Paine Field for Taxilane Echo Reconstruction   Duration: 4 years (1,460 calendar days) from the date of acceptance.   Fiscal Impact: □ Current Year □ N/A							
<b>Requested Handling:</b>			2025	2026	2027	<b>-</b> I		
□ Normal	Expenditures 410.521680.0		<b>2025</b> \$8,421,053	<b>2026</b> \$526,316	<b>2027</b> \$0	<b>Total</b> \$8,947,369		
Expedite	FAA Construction		\$6,421,035	3320,310	ŞΟ	30,947,309		
⊠Urgent	Total		\$8,421,053	\$526,316	\$0	\$8,947,369		
Fund Sourcou					·			
Fund Source:	Revenue		2025	2026	2027	Total		
<b>⊠Other</b>		410.32168010.3120		\$500,000	\$0	\$8,500,000		
□N/A	FAA Revenue		\$421,053	\$26,316	\$0	\$447,369		
	410.621680.0800 Fund Balance		\$421,053	\$20,310	ŞU	\$447,309		
Executive Rec:	Total		\$8,421,053	\$526,316		\$8,947,369		
⊠Approve								
□Do Not Approve								
□N/A								
Approved as to		2. Authorization to the Airport Director to approve any amendments not to exceed 15% of the						
Form:	original grant amount.							
□Yes								
□No	Background:							
□N/A	Paine Field, Snohomish County's Airport received FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP)							
	Grant Offer 3-53-0028-068-2025 and is being provided to the Airport to reconstruct the asphalt pavement of the eastern half of Taxiway Echo with concrete, as well as rehabilitate the asphalt pavement of Taxiway Lima via mill & overlay, in order to preserve the useful life of these pavements.							
	The project will be 95% funded by the grant in the amount of \$8,500,000. There is a required 5% match and will be provided from the Airport Fund. This is anticipated not to exceed \$447,369.							

The Executive must execute the grant, followed (and not preceded) by the attorney's certification, no later than February 24, 2025, for the grant to be valid.

**<u>Request:</u>** Move Motion 25-101 to GLS on February 19, 2025 for consideration.